designated as at fair
value through other
comprehensive
income − 1,633,784 − − − 1,367,508 − −

Trade debtors − 26,274 674 32,767 − 30,637 673 18,630
Cash and cash
 equivalents 434 81,775 11,376 467,821 174 223,833 17,338 458,528
Trade creditors − (1,947) (278) (37,233) − (182,535) (2,145) (25,093)
Other debtors − 1,367 − 4,914 − − − 5,356
Other creditors (25) (295) (135) (13,427) (128) (6,181) (139) (9,050)
Borrowings (241,518) (21,506) (70,312) − (224,673) (32,482) (27,290) −

(241,109) 1,719,452 (58,675) 454,842 (224,627) 1,400,780 (11,563) 448,371

The Group’s operating subsidiaries regularly monitor their foreign exchange exposure and may hedge their
position depending on the size of the exposure and the future outlook of the particular currency unit.  There
were no material forward exchange contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2023 (2022: Nil).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Group’s profit after tax and retained profits that
would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting
period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2023 2022
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained profits
$’000 $’000

JPY 10% 143,639 10% 117,153
(10)% (143,639) (10)% (117,153)

USD 10% (4,387) 10% (769)
(10)% 4,387 (10)% 769

RMB 10% 43,140 10% 42,591
(10)% (43,140) (10)% (42,591)

SGD 10% (23,829) 10% (18,756)
(10)% 23,829 (10)% 18,756

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

TAN CHONG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023 TAN CHONG INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2023122 123

33 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on
each of the group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated
into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those